



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C&J ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,)
JOSHUA E. COMSTOCK, RANDALL)
C. MCMULLEN, DARREN M.)
FRIEDMAN, ADRIANNA MA,)
MICHAEL ROEMER, C. JAMES)
STEWART, III, and H.H. "TRIPP")
WOMMACK, III,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellants.)

v.)

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL)
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)
TRUST, on behalf of itself and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 655, 2014

Court Below—Court of Chancery)
of the State of Delaware)
C.A. No. 9980-VCN)

NABORS INDUSTRIES LTD. and)
NABORS RED LION LIMITED,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellants,)

v.)

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL)
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)
TRUST, on behalf of itself and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 657, 2014

Court Below—Court of Chancery)
of the State of Delaware)
C.A. No. 9980-VCN)

CONSOLIDATED

PUBLIC VERSION

Filed: December 12, 2014

OPENING BRIEF OF THE NABORS APPELLANTS

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Leslie A. Polizoti (#4299)
Eric S. Klinger-Wilensky (#4774)
Lindsay M. Kwoka (#5772)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellants
Nabors Industries Ltd. and Nabors Red Lion
Limited*

OF COUNSEL:

Alan J. Stone (#2677)
Hailey DeKraker
MILBANK, TWEED,
HADLEY & McCLOY LLP
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005

December 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. THE TRANSACTION	5
A. Nabors and C&J Negotiate A Deal Structure.	5
B. The Parties Bargained For Deal Protections Routinely Upheld In Delaware.	7
C. The Deal Is Publicly Announced And No Competing Offers Emerge.	9
D. The Mandatory Injunction And The Declaration.	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY DEPRIVED NABORS OF ITS CONTRACT RIGHTS.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. The Court Below Erred By Issuing The Unprecedented Injunction And Declaration.....	13
2. Delaware Has A Strong Policy Of Upholding Contracts And Declines To Modify Them On Preliminary Injunction Records.	15

3.	Delaware Courts “Blue-Pencil” An Acquirer’s Contract Rights Only In Extraordinary Circumstances.	19
4.	The Court Of Chancery Improperly Issued A Declaration When The Issue Was Neither Ripe Nor Properly Before The Court.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	RULING OF THE COURT, DATED NOV. 24, 2014.....	EXHIBIT A
	LETTER FROM THE HONORABLE JOHN W. NOBLE TO COUNSEL, DATED NOV. 25, 2014.....	EXHIBIT B
	ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, CERTIFYING INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL, AND STAYING THE INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL, DATED NOV. 25, 2014.	EXHIBIT C
	ORDER, DATED NOV. 26, 2014.....	EXHIBIT D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACE Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999)	20, 22
<i>Alpha Natural Res., Inc. v. Cliff's Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4951060 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2008)	14
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	15
<i>In re Comverge, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)	21
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Company Shareholders Litigation</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	20
<i>In re El Paso Corp. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012)	17-19
<i>In re KKR Financial Holdings, LLC S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5151285 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2014)	15
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	16
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	21
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261, 1288 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	15-16
<i>In re Netsmart Tech., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	14-15, 17

<i>OTK Assocs., LLC v. Friedman</i> , 85 A.3d 696 (Del. Ch. 2014)	20
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	20
<i>Pontiac Gen. Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Ballantine</i> , C.A. No. 9789-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2014)	23
<i>QVC Network, Inc. v. Paramount Commcn’s, Inc.</i> , 635 A.2d 1245 (Del. Ch. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	17, 20
<i>In Re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	15-17
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	13
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Society, FSB v. Covell</i> , 1990 WL 84687 (Del. May 16, 1990) (ORDER)	13
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	24
Rules and Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6501	24
